UNOFFICIAL COPY

A 1300 o -

WML

Doc# 2136415849 Fee $85.80

RHSP FEE:$9.06 RPRF FEE: $1.90

KAREN A. YARBROUGH

COOK COUNTY CLERK

DATE: 13/30/2021 81:36 PM PG: 1 OF 8

Lo e dm b el i e = et % e s e e g

AFTER RECORDING, RET2RN TO ;

TITLE SERVICES, INC.
G10E. ROOSEVELT RUAD
SUITE 201
WHEATON, iL 80107

This instrument prepared by
ST S R AT
Charles E. Rodgers, Je
Assistant Corporation Counsel
Citv of Chicago

Office of Corporation Counsel
Room 600

121 Nonh LaSalle Street
Chicago, Hlinois 60602

ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS AND LEASES

Dated as of December 22, 2021

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS THAT

Lazarus Renewal I, LLC, an linows Iimned habihty company (the "Assignor"), whose
office is located at ¢/o Lawndale Christian Development Corporation, 3843 W. Ogden Avenug,
Chicago. [Ihnois 60623, in consideration of One Dollar paid by the City of Clmd“o [linois (the

/\stncc) whose office is located at 121 North LaSalle Street, Chicago, Minois 60602,

J



2136415049 Page: 2 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

herebv convevs, transfers and assigns unto the Assignee. its successors and assigns, all the
rights, interest and privileges, which the Assignor, its successors and assigns, as lessor, has and
may have in the leases now existing {as more particularly described on Exhibit B attached hercto
and hereby made a part hereot) or hereafier made and affecting the real property described below
or any part thereofl, as said leases may have been or may from time to time be hercalier,
modified, extended and renewed, with all rents, income, issues and profits due and becoming
due therefrom. The Assignor will, on request of the Assignee, execute assignments of any future
leases affecting any part of the Premises (as defined in the heremalter delined Mortgage).

This Assignment of Rents and Leases (this "Assignment”) is made as additional security
for the obligations ol the Assignor under a certain Housing Loan Agreement dated of even date
herewith (hereinalter, as the same may be amended, supplemented and restated from time to time
called the "{.oan Agreement") between the Assignor and the Assignee and for the obligations of
the Assignor uider its promissory note (herein such note, together with any and all amendments
or supplementy thereto, extensions thereof and notes which may be taken in whole or partial
renewal, substitvion or extension thereof, shall be called the "Note") in the principal amount ol
$6.155,951, dated of cyen date herewith and payable to the Assignee. The obligations of the
Assignor under the Loan  Zgrecment and the Note are secured by, among other things, a certain
Junior Mortgage, Sccurity” Agreement and Financing Statement dated “of even date herewith
(hereinafier, as the same may keamended, supplemented and restated [rom time to time called
the "Mortgage") from the Assignor-to the Assignee, winch Mortgage constitutes a lien on and
otherwise relates to certain interedts of the Assignor in certain real estate situated in the City of
Chicago, Cook County, Illinois, descrifed in Exhibit A attached hereto and hereby made a part
hereof, and described in the Mortgage, and the acceptance of this Assignment and the collection
of rents or the payments under the leases hereby assigned shall not constitute a waiver of any
rights of the Assignee under the terms of the Morigage. It is expressly understood and agreed by
the parties hereto that before an event of defauic /which is not cured within any applicable notice
and/or cure periods) occurs hercunder, or under tiie‘terms of the Loan Agreement, the Mortgage
or any of the other Loan Documents (as defined in the’Loan Agreement) (an "Event of Default”),
the Assignor shall have the right to collect said rents, income, issues and profits from the
aforementioned leases and to retain, use and enjoy the sarii€; pravided, however, that even before
an Event of Default occurs, no rent more than onc monthin advance (other than reasonable
security deposits) shall be collected or accepted without {he<prior written consent of the
Assignee. Anything o the contrary notwithstanding, after the occurrence of an Event of Default,
the Assucnor hereby assigns to the Assignee any award made hereal €110 the Assignor in any
court procedure mvolvmg any of the lusucs in any bankruptcy, insolv zacy . or reorganization
proceedings in any slate or federal court, and any and all payments made by ‘essees in lieu of
rent. Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, the Assignor hereby appoimsibe Assignee as
its trrevocable attorney in fact to appear in any action and/or to collect any sach award or
payment; subject 1o the condition, however, that il atler the oceurrence of an Event of Default,
said Event of Delault shall be cured or waived. the appointment of the Assignee as.aitorney in
fact for the Assignor shall cease and determine.

The Assignor. it an Event of Delault has occurred and is continuing, hereby authorizes
the Assignee, at its option, to enter and take possession of the Premises and to manage and
operate the-same, o collect all or any rents accruing therefrom and from said leases, to let or
relet the Premises or any part thereof. to cancel and modity leases, evict tenants, bring or defend
any suits in connection with the possession of the Premises in its own name or the Assignor's
name, make repairs s the Assignee deems appropriate, and perform such other acts, i its own
pame or the Asstgnor's name, i connection with the management and operation of the Premises



2136415049 Page: 3 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

as the Assignee, in its discretion, may deem proper. The Assignor, in such case, shall cooperate
with the Assignee in all other respects to effectuate the terms and conditions hereol.

The receipt by the Assignee of any rents, income, issues or profits pursuant to this
Assignment after the institution of foreclosure proceedings under the Mortgage shall not cure
such default nor affect such proceedings or any sale pursuant thereto. Upon foreclosure of the
Mortgage (for which this Assignment serves as additional security), it is understood by the
Assignor and the Assignee that the Assignee's rights under this Assignment continue through the
period of foreclosure.

The Assignee shall not be obligated to perform or discharge any obligation or duty to be
performed or discharged by the Assignor under any of the said leases, and the Assignor hereby
agrees to edemnify the Assignee for, and to defend and save it harmless from, any and all
liability arising-from any of said leases or from this Assigniment (other than any hability arising
out of the Assignee's gross negligence or willful misconduct following the Assignee's acquisition
ol title 10 or contiol'of the Premises, unless such act is taken in response to (1) any negligent act
or omission of the Assignor, the General Partner or the Owner, if any, or (2) any breach (other
than failure to repay the.nan) by the Assignor, the General Partner or the Owner, if any, of any
provisions of the instrumciits executed by the Assignor, the General Partner or the Owner, if any,
in connection with the Loan}, and this Asmgnmcm shall not place responsibility for the Lontrol,
care, management or repair of the Premises upon the Assignee, or make the Assignee responsible
or liable for any negligence in the management, operation, upkeep, repair or control of the
Premises resulting in loss or injury o1 death to any tenant, licensce, employee or stranger.

The Assignor covenants and repiesents that (1) the Assignor has full right and title to
assign all leases assigned hercunder and the ‘ents, income, issues and profits due or to become
due thereunder; (i) the terms of said leases haveaiot been changed from the terms in the copy of
said leases submitted to the Assignee for approval.. (in) no other assignment of any interest
therein has been made other than to the Senior Lender, 17 any, and the Junior Lender, if any (both
as defined in the Loan Agreement); (iv) there are ne’existing defaults under the provisions
thereof; (v) all rents due under any of said leases on orbélore.the date hereof have been paid in
full to the Assignor; (vi) other than reasonable security deposits, e rents under any of said leases
have heretofore been collected more than one month m advapce; (vir) the Assignor has not
granted any concession to any lessee under any of said leases ottierahan as appears in the terms
thercof; (viti) the Assignor will comply with all of the material terms 1 ail of said leases; (ix) the
ASSI}JHOI will promptly give the Assignee a copy ol any notice received by the Assignor
concerning any material default by the Assignor under anv of sard leases; ana (x) the Assignor
will not hereafter cancel. surrender or terminate any of said leases, or exercize’adv.option which
might lead to such termination or change, or alter or modify any of said leases sr.consent to the
release of any party liable thereunder or to the assignment of any lessec’s interest an the lease to
which such lessee 1s a party. other than in the ordinary course of business of the Assignor,

The Assignor hereby authorizes the Assignee, it an Event of Default has occurred and is
continuing, to give notice m writing of this Assignment al any tme to any tenant under any of
said leases. '

The full performance ol the Loan Agreement and the Mortgage and the duly recorded
release or reconvevance of the Premises and security interests described therein shall render this
Assignment void and upon the writien request of the Assignor. the Assignee shall execute and
deliver to the Assignor a recordable release of this /\551gmmnl,

ted



2136415049 Page: 4 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

The net proceeds collected by the Assignee under the terms of this Assignment shall be
applied, at the option of the Assignee, to pay all costs and expenses in connection with the
management and operation of the Premises, and/or o pay all or any portion of the entire
indebtedness from time to time owtstanding and secured by the Loan Agreement and the
Mortgage. The Assignee shall not be accountable for anv monies other than said net proceeds
actually received by the Assignee under the terms of this Assignment, nor shall the Assignee be
liable for any failure to collect rents or other payments due from lessees under the leases
assigned hereunder. -

This Assignment applies to and binds the partics hereto and their respective heirs,
administrators, executors, successors and assigns, as well as any subsequent owner of the real
estate described herein and any assignee ol the Mortgage.

This Assignment is subject and subordinate in each and every respect to any and all rights
of any kind dreated by that certain Junior Mortgage, Security Agreement and Financing
Statement dated as of September 21, 1994 as amended by that certain First Amendment to Loan
Documents Consentzid. Assumption Agreement-Pulaski Project from the Assignor to City of
Chicago (the "Senior liender") dated herewith, and recorded prior to the recording of this
Assignment in the Offiee of the Cook County Recorder ot Deeds. now known as the Office of
the Clerk ot Cook County, secuving a note in the amount ol $942,149 in favor of the Senior
Lender.

So long as that certain Jumor Mortgage, Security Agreement and Financing Statement
from the Assignor to the Senior Lender (thie™"Senior Document”) is in effect, in the event of any
conflict between the provisions of this Agreement and the Senior Document, the provisions of
the Senior Document shall prevail. Any waiver or forbearance by the Senior Lender under the
Senior Loan Documents shall not impair tiie” priority ol its lien under the Senior Loan

Documents.

This Assignment shall be governed as to performance and interpretation in accordance
with the internal laws of the State of Illinois without regaid 10 2tz conflict of laws principles.

If any provision of this Assignment, or any paragraph. sedience, clause, phrase or word,
or the application thereof, in any circumstance, is held invalid, the rémainder of this Assignment
shall be construed as if such invalid part were never included heremn ard this Assignment shall be
and remain valid and enforceable to the fullest extent permitted by law.

All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall havetiie same meanings
as set forth in the Loan Agreement. :

The indebtedness evidenced by the Note shall be non-recourse o the extent and inaccordance
with the conditions specified therein and n the Loan Agreement.



2136415049 Page: 5 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, thc Assignor has hereunto set its hand and seal as of the day
and ycar first above written.

LAZARUS RENEWALII, LLC,
an Illinois limited liability company

By: Lawndale Christian Development Corporatien,
an lllinois not-for-profit corporation,
its sole member

By: A/ZS[_/L/E/‘Q‘Q

Richard Townsell

fts: Executive Director



2136415049 Page: 6 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS.
COUNTY OF COOK )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the county and State aforesaid, do hereby
certify that Richard Townsell, personally known to me to be the Executive Director of Lawndale
Christian Development Corporation (the "Sole Member"), an Illinois not-for-profit corporation
and sole member of Lazarus Rencwal 11, LLC (the "Assignor"), an Ilinois limited liability
company, and personally known to mc to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the
foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and severally acknowledged that as
such Exczutive Director, he signed and delivered the said instrument and caused the corporate
seal of the Sole Member to be affixed thercto, pursuant to -authority given by the Board of
Directors of thie Sole Member, as their free and voluntary act, and as the free and voluntary act
and deed of the Solz Member and the Assignor, for the uscs and purposes thercin set forth.

GIVEN under vy hand and official seal this D day of
[remoer 20221

Notary Public

OFFICIAL SEAL 4 I
KAYLA CANDOS

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 412612025

(SEAL)



UNOFFICIAL COPY

B Legal Description:

LOTS 28, 29,30,31 AND 32 IN BLOCK 4 IN MOORE’S SUBDIVISION OF LOT 1 IN THE
SUPERIOR COURT PARTITION OF THE WEST 60 ACRES LYING NORTH OF THE
SOUTH WESTERN PLANK ROAD OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 23, g
TOWNSHIP.39 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN
COOK CCUNTY. ILLINOIS.

2. Common Ad4ress: 1859 S. Pulaski Road, in Chicago, Hlinois 60623

3. Permanent Index No.: 10-23.308-019-0000



2136415049 Page: § of 8

al
@) .
<C = -
O F z
LL Tz
LL
O L
Z st o
ALY
U ./Aﬂkaxn% ’ ) >
O 8 T
A\o @ﬂ»la.. w.} o.‘l . ./-\%W
A\OOAI_;ATAWWJ 3 Amm...-.u.?mx(.,.@ﬁ
R
o

None.



